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English

A) The DANKUNYA-PRO-AUTOMATIC-
PLAYER is used to play the 
DANKUNYA-PRO-SOUND-BED 
automatically. 

B) Device accessories include: 
mounting brackets, bag, connection 
cable, play finger set, Allen key, 
operating instructions. 

C)Set of sound and vibration Playing 
fingers 
6mm: gentle 
8 mm: medium 
10 mm: strong 

Use original playing fingers only to 
avoid damaging of the device. 

D) Caution 
Disconnect the device from the 
power supply for the playing finger 
assembly. 

Please under the instructions strictly 
and do not touch the moving playing 
finger. 

E) Troubleshooting 
Switch off the main power 
immediately if the playing finger rubs 
or tries to run beyond the limit. 

The device is automatically reset 
when it is switched on again. 

F) Warranty
2 years liability for defects. 

G) Operating instructions

1) Disconnect the device from the 
power supply. 

2) Slide the play finger manually into 
the middle openings point to the 
bottom. 

3) Loosen slightly the clamps screws. 

4) Put the playing finger in a U-shape 
between the clamps. 

pinch the playing finger and press the 

clamps together.

5) Tighten the screws while holding 
the clamps down. 

6) Place the device on the sound bed 
that the device feet are on one side 
frame of the bed. 

7) Adjust the height of the device 
feet to make the playing fingers 
protrudes slightly between the 
strings. 

8) Connect the device to the power 
supply and turn on the main switch. 

9) The device will automatically reset. 

10) Meanwhile gradually lower the 
feet of the device. 

11) Test the new setting. 

10-11) Repeat the process until 
sound is satisfied set. 

The maximum depth of the playing 
finger is above the surface of Sound 
bed. 

12) Different position of the device 
on the sound bed to produce the 
different sound effect. 

If you play intervals with the device, 
choose a position with small string 
offset. 

13) Finally, connect the device to the 
sound bed with the mounting 
brackets. 

To do this, screw the knob screws 
integrated in the device into the 
threaded sleeves of the mounting 
brackets. 

14) The device is now ready for use 
and the sound bed can be rotated 
180 °. 

15) Continue to start. 

16) 1 - 20 Stepped speed. 

17) 5 - 300 Minutes playing time. 

18) The start function covers the 
entire screen and can be activated 
groping from the bed. 

19) Total playing time. 

20) The stop button covers the entire 
screen and can be activated groping 
from the bed. 

21) Remaining playing time. 

If stop button is pressed or time 
pause, the display returns to the 
settings. 

22) Open advanced settings. 

Press the number field, input 
keyboard is required. 

23) Enter 0 speed to unlock all 
advanced settings. 

24) Forward and backward 
movement in millimeters.

25) 1 - 400 Stepless speed. 

26) If the input number is lower than 
the speed, acceleration and 
deceleration are generated. 

27) 0.1 - 10 seconds delay between 
running movements. 

28) Test run with the advanced 
settings. 

29) Password required.
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Deutsch

A) Gerätezweck
Der DANKUNYA-PRO-AUTOMATIC-
PLAYER dient dazu, das DANKUNYA-
PRO-SOUND-BED automatisch zu 
spielen.

B) Lieferumfang
Gerät, Befestigungsklammern, 
Tasche, Anschlusskabel, Spielfinger 
Set, Inbusschlüssel, 
Bedienungsanleitung.

C) Spielfinger Klang und Vibration
6 mm: sanft
8 mm: mittel
10 mm: stark

Benutzen Sie ausschliesslich original 
Spielfinger, um das Gerät nicht zu 
beschädigen.

D) Vorsicht
Trennen Sie das Gerät von der 
Stromquelle für die Spielfinger 
Montage. 

Benutzen Sie das Gerät gemäss der 
Bedienungsanleitung und berühren 
Sie den laufenden Spielfinger nicht.

E) Problembehandlung
Hauptschalter sofort ausschalten, 
falls der Spielfinger schleift oder 
versucht über die Begrenzung 
hinauszulaufen.

Beim erneuten Einschalten setzt sich 
das Gerät automatisch zurück.

F) Garantie
2 Jahre Mängelhaftung.

G) Bedienungsanleitung

1) Trennen Sie das Gerät von der 
Stromquelle. 

2) Schieben Sie den Spielfinger 
Schlitten manuell in die Mitte zu den 
vorgesehenen Serviceöffnungen im 
Gehäuseboden.

3) Lösen Sie die Halterungsschrauben 
ein wenig an.

4) Stecken den Spielfinger U-förmig 
zwischen die Klemmen. 

Drücken Sie die Halterung zusammen 
um den Spielfinger einzuklemmen.

5) Ziehen Sie die Schrauben an, 
während Sie die Klemmen gedrückt 
halten.

6) Stellen Sie das Gerät auf das 
Klangbett, dass die Gerätefüsse auf 
den Seitenrahmen vom Bett stehen.

7) Justieren Sie die Gerätefüsse in der 
Höhe, dass der Spielfinger nur ein 
wenig in die Saiten ragt.

8) Verbinden Sie das Gerät mit der 
Stromquelle und schalten Sie den 
Hauptschalter ein.

9) Das Gerät setzt sich automatisch 
zurück.

10) Stellen Sie die Gerätefüsse nun 
schrittweise tiefer.

11) Testen Sie die neue Einstellung 
jeweils mit der Testlauf Funktion.

10-11) Wiederholen den Vorgang, bis 
der gewünschte Klang erreicht ist.

Maximum Tiefe vom Spielfinger ist 
knapp über der Klangfläche.

12) Verändern Sie die Geräteposition 
längsseitig auf dem Klangbett, wird 
das Klangbild zusätzlich beeinflusst. 

Spielen Sie mit dem Gerät Intervalle, 
wählen Sie eine Position mit 
geringem Saitenversatz.

13) Abschliessend befestigen Sie das 
Gerät mit den Klammern am 
Klangbett.

Drehen Sie dafür die im Gerät 
integrierten Knopfschrauben, in die 
Gewindehülsen der 
Befestigungsklammern ein.

14) Das Gerät ist nun Betriebsbereit 
und das Klangbett kann 180°gedreht 
werden. 

15) Weiter zum Starten.

16) 1 – 20 Gestufte Geschwindigkeit.

17) 5 – 300 Minuten Spielzeit.

18) Die Starten Funktion umfasst den 
gesamten Bildschirm und kann so 
tastend vom Bett aus betätigt 
werden. 

19) Gesamte Spielzeit.

20) Die Stoppen Funktion umfasst 
den gesamten Bildschirm und kann 
so tastend vom Bett aus betätigt 
werden.

21) Verbleibende Spielzeit.

Wird Stopp gedrückt oder die 
Spielzeit läuft ab, geht die Anzeige zu 
den Einstellungen zurück.

22) Erweiterte Einstellungen öffnen.

Drücken Sie in ein Zahlenfeld, wird 
die Eingabe Tastatur geöffnet.

23) Geben Sie mit der Eingabe 
Tastatur 0 Geschwindigkeit ein, um 
alle erweiterten Einstellungen zu 
entsperren.

24) Vor- und Rückbewegung in 
Millimeter.

25) 1 – 400 Stufenlose 
Geschwindigkeit.

26) Liegt der Eingabewert tiefer als 
die Geschwindigkeit wird ein 
Beschleunigen und Abbremsen 
erzeugt.

27) 0.1 – 10 Sekunden Verzögerung 
zwischen der Laufbewegung.

28) Testlauf mit den erweiterten 
Einstellungen.

29) Passwort erforderlich.
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中文

A) 丹坤雅琴床自动弹拨器
用于自动弹奏丹坤雅琴床

B) 配件含:拨弦器，安装支

架，包，连接电线，拨弦片，
内六角扳手，操作说明

C) 配套多种声音和振动拨
弦片
柔和：6毫米
中等： 8毫米
坚固：10毫米

须用原厂的拨弦片以避免坏
仪器

D) 注意
安装拨弦片时,须断开机器
电源

严格根据操作指南，切勿在
拨弦片运转时触摸

E) 故障排除

如遇正在弹奏的拨弦片有过
度摩擦或试图超出机器限制，
请立即关闭主开关

再次开机时，设备会自动复
位

F) 质保期
2年质保

G) 操作指南

1) 断开电

2) 手动将中间的拨弦轨道推
到外壳底部的维修孔中

3) 把夹片螺丝少许拧松

4) 把拨弦片放到两个夹钳U

型处捏住

将夹钳按在一起，夹紧拨弦
片

5) 捏住夹钳的同时拧紧螺丝

6) 将设备放在琴床上，置设
备的四脚放于琴床的框架上

7) 调整设备脚的高度，使拨
弦片稍微插入两个琴弦之间

8) 连接设备电源，打开主开
关

9) 设备自动复位

10) 同时逐渐地把设备四脚
调低

11) 测试设置

10-11) 反复测试拨弦器的速
度，直到达到预期的声效

拨弦片的最深不要碰到琴床
表面

12) 设备置于琴床不同长度
的位置，有不同的声效

若使用拨弦器弹奏音阶，可
把弹拨器置于琴弦高差较小
的地方

13) 最后，用安装支架把设

备连接到琴床上。连接时，
将旋钮螺钉拧入安装支架的
螺纹套中

14) 至此设备已经准备就绪，
琴床也可以翻转180度了

15) 开始疗程

16) 1-20档速度可供选择

17) 5-300分钟弹奏时间

18) 启动触摸键感应区覆盖

整个屏幕，躺在琴床上也可
以盲摸屏幕任意位置，启动
开关

19) 整个疗程时长

20) 停止触摸键感应区覆盖

整个屏幕，触碰任何位置即
可停止

21) 剩余疗程时间

当按下停止键或疗程中止，
屏幕显示重新设置页面

22) 打开高级设置

若按下数字区域，将被要求
输入密码

23) 输入0，解锁所有高级
设置

24) 此设定数值为运行单程
毫米

25) 1-400无级变速

26) 若输入的数值低于转速，
会产生加减速。

27) 运转中有0.1秒-10秒的
延迟

28) 设置好后测试速度

29) 输入密码
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